
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 9 November 2023 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Simon Clark, Kieran Golding, James Hall, 
Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, 
Charlie Miller, Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, Angie Valls, Karen Watson 
and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 6 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 8 November 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair
[...]
le.gov.uk or call 01795 417328) 
by noon on Wednesday 8 November 2023.   
 

5 - 8 

5.   Deferred Item 1 - 23/500263/REM - Land at Wises Lane, Borden 
 

9 - 46 

6.   Deferred Item 2 - 23/501017/FULL - Land West of Barton Hill Drive, 
Minster 
 

47 - 78 

7.   2.1 - 23/502301/FULL- 172 Scarborough Drive, Minster 
 

79 - 92 

8.   2.2 - 23/503705/ADV - Railway Hotel Preston Street, Faversham 93 - 98 

https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3953/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2012-Oct-2023%2019.00%20Planning%20Committee.pdf?T=1
mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


 

 
9.   2.3 - 23/502412/FULL - 6 Wallbridge Lane, Upchurch 

 
99 - 108 

10.   2.4 - 22/505369/FULL - Former RAF Mast Courtenay Road, Dunkirk 
 

109 - 
124 

11.   3.1 - 22/505646/OUT - Land at Ufton Court Farm, Tunstall 
 

125 - 
148 

12.   Part 5 applications 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for 
information.  
 

149 - 
210 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 1 November 2023 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES at 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. . To find out more about the 
work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

PLANNING SERVICES 

 
 
 

Planning Items to be submitted to the Planning Committee 
 

9 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 
Standard Index to Contents 
 
DEFERRED ITEMS Items shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that 

meeting may be considered at this meeting 
 
PART 1  Reports to be considered in public session not included elsewhere 

on this Agenda 
 
PART 2  Applications for which permission is recommended 
 
PART 3  Applic
[...]

   
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 DEF ITEM 1 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9 NOVEMBER 2023 DEFERRED ITEMS 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
DEFERRED ITEMS 
 
Reports shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that Meeting 
  

 

DEF ITEM 1 REFERENCE NO – 23/500263/REM 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Approval of Reserved Matters for Scale, Appearance, Landscaping, Layout being sought 

for the Sittingbourne Rugby Club and Community Hub including, 2x RFU compliant 

rugby pitches and associated parking, pursuant to application 17/505711/HYBRID 

SITE LOCATION 

Land At Wises Lane Borden Kent ME10 1GD 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant reserved matters approval subject to 

appropriate conditions with further delegation to the Head of Planning /Head of Legal 

Services (as appropriate) to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including 

adding or amending such conditions as may be consequently necessary and 

appropriate. 

 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Deferred item from Planning Committee dated 17 August 2023 

WARD  

Borden and Grove Park 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Borden 

APPLICANT Quinn Estates 

AGENT None 

DATE REGISTERED 

30/01/2023 

PUBLICITY EXPIRY 
DATE 

30/10/2023 

CASE OFFICER 

Simon Dunn-Lwin 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application was initially reported to Planning Committee on 17 August 

2023 with a recommendation for approval. The Chair invited Members to 
consider the application and points raised included the following: 
 
• Disappointed that the developer had not engaged with Borden Parish 

Council and local residents on the design of the proposed building; 
• The proposed 65 parking spaces was not sufficient 
• Concerned about the impact any floodlighting would have on local 

residents the report was not clear and lots of information was missing so 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 20
[...]
ant/agent also had the 

opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application. 

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant Public 

Access pages on the council’s website. 

The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 

necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 

  

Page 44



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 DEF ITEM 1 
 
 APPENDIX A 
 
Report to Planning Committee – 17 August 2023 ITEM 2.2 

 Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 DEF ITEM 2 
 
   

DEF ITEM 2 REFERENCE NO – 23/501017/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Erection of a three storey 66no. bed care home for older people (Use Class C2) with associated 

access, parking and landscaping and ancillary facilities. 

ADDRESS Land West of Barton Hill Drive, Minster-on-sea, Kent, ME12 3LZ 

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 

appropriate safeguarding conditions and the completion of a Section 106 agreement as set out 

in the report, with further delegation to the Head of Planning to negotiate the precise wording of 

conditions, including adding or amending such conditions and precise Heads of Terms as may 

be consequently necessary and appropriate.  

APPLICATION TYPE – Major Full Application.   

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Objection from Minster-on-Sea Parish Council 

WARD  

Queenborough & Halfway 
 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Minster-On-Sea 

APPLICANT LNT Care 

Developments 

AGENT LNT Construction 

DECISION DUE DATE 

07 March 2023 

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE 

06 June 2023 

CASE OFFICER 

William Allwood 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1. This application was initially reported to Planning Committee on 14 September 2023 with a 

recommendation for approval. The item was deferred by the Planning Committee in order for 
the following matters to be considered further: 

 

•
[...]
ittee where the applicant/agent had 
the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application. 
 
NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
 Public Access pages on the council’s website. 
 
 The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
 necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 

  

Page 77



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 DEF ITEM 2 
 
 APPENDIX A 
 
Report to Planning Committee – 14 September 2023 ITEM 2.6 

 

Page 78



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 ITEM 2.1 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9 NOVEMBER 2023 PART 2 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
  
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO – 23/502301/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Demolition of existing dwelling and double garage. Erection of 2no. detached dwellings with 

garages and parking spaces. 

SITE LOCATION 

172 Scarborough Drive Private Street Minster-on-sea Sheerness Kent ME12 2LR 

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 
appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head of 
Planning to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending such 
conditions as may be consequently necessary and appropriate. 

 
APPLICATION TYPE Minor  
 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Minster Parish Council object 

 

CASE OFFICER Megan Harris 

WARD Minster Cliffs PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Minster-On-Sea 

APPLICANT Mr N Shaw 

AGENT IMAC Designs 

DATE REGISTERED 

02/06/23 

TARGET DATE 

23/08/23 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&key

Val=RUP7OWTY0XI00  

 

1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

 

1.1 The application site is located off Scarborough Drive in Minster Cliffs. It is sandwiched 

between Westcliff Drive and Kings Road and bound
[...]
ITEM 2.3 

 

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 ITEM 2.4 

2.4 REFERENCE NO – 22/505369/FULL 
 

PROPOSAL 

Proposed removal of containers and brick toilet and erection of data storage facility building with 
associated off street parking 

SITE LOCATION 

Former RAF Mast Site Courtenay Road Dunkirk Kent ME13 9LH 

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 
appropriate safeguarding conditions with further delegation to the Head of Planning to negotiate 
the precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending such conditions as may be 
consequently necessary and appropriate. 

APPLICATION TYPE Minor 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Cllr Gould requested the application be reported the Planning Committee for determination. 
 

Case Officer Alice Reeves  

WARD  

Boughton and Courtenay 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Dunkirk  

APPLICANT  Mr A Hanton 

 

AGENT  Origin Power Services 
Limited  

DATE REGISTERED 

14.11.2022 

TARGET DATE 

14.04.2023 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

22/505369/FULL | Proposed removal of containers and brick toilet and erection of data storage 
facility building with associated off street parking | Former Raf Mast Site Courtenay Road Dunkirk 
Kent ME13 9LH (midkent.gov.uk) 

 

1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

1.1 The application site is a broadly rectangular shaped strip of land with an area of approx. 

2784sqm. There are containers and a brick building containing a toilet occupying the 

site.  The site is located in the designated countryside but immediately adjacent to the 

built up area boundary of Dunkirk and within a Kent Level Area of High Landscape Value 

and the Bleans Woods Special Landscape Area.  

1.2 The site is located between the former RAF radar mast which lies to the north and 

residential dwellings to the south and east.  The mast is a grade II listed structure and 

lies within a secure
[...]
cted to meet a minimum of 

BREEAM "Good" Standard or an equivalent standard, and prior to first use of the 
building the relevant certification shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority 
confirming that the required standard has been achieved.  

 
Reason: In the interests of energy efficiency and climate change.  

 
The Council’s approach to the application 
 
In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 
September 2023 the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development 
proposals focused on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and 
creative way by offering a pre-application advice service, where possible, suggesting 
solutions to secure a successful outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / 
agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their application.  
 
In this instance:  
 
The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent 
had the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application. 
 

  

Page 123

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/electric-vehicle-homecharge-scheme-approved-chargepoint-model-list
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/electric-vehicle-homecharge-scheme-approved-chargepoint-model-list


Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 ITEM 2.4 

 

Page 124



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 ITEM 3.1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9 NOVEMBER 2023 PART 3 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 3 
 
Applications for which REFUSAL is recommended 
  
 

3.1 REFERENCE NO – 22/505646/OUT 

PROPOSAL 

Outline application with access being sought for the erection of up to 290no. dwellings, the 
formation of a new means of access onto Minterne Avenue, new footpaths and cycle routes, the 
creation of new surface water drainage, new landscaping and habitat creation, ground works and 
other infrastructure. 

SITE LOCATION 

Land At Ufton Court Farm, Tunstall. 

RECOMMENDATION Refuse 

APPLICATION TYPE Large Major Other 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Cllr Clarke has requested that the application be reported to the Planning Committee. 

Case Officer Simon Dunn-Lwin 

WARD  

West Downs 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Tunstall and Borden 

APPLICANT Hallam Land 
Management Ltd 

 

AGENT LRM Planning Ltd. 

DATE REGISTERED 

19/12/2022 

TARGET DATE 

15/03/2023 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

22/505646/OUT | Outline application with access being sought for the erection of up to 290no. 
dwellings, the formation of a new means of access onto Minterne Avenue, new footpaths and 
cycle routes, the creation of new surface water drainage, new landscaping and habitat creation, 
ground works and other infrastructure. | Land At Ufton Court Farm Tunstall Kent (midkent.gov.uk)   

 

1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

1.1. The application site is an existing commercial orchard measuring approximately 27.5 hectares 

in area and located to the south of Minterne Avenue and Woodside Gardens and to the west 

of Sterling Road. Agricultural fields and allotments lie beyond Starveacre Lane to the west and 

south. The site is situated approximately 2km to the southwest of Sittingbourne Town Centre. 

Several public footpaths run along the edges of the site in the north, east and south. 

 

1.2. The site borders the rear gardens of houses on Minterne Avenue, Woodside Gardens, Sterling 

Road and Hale Road. Public footpaths ZR140 and ZR143 run along the southern border with 

agricultural land beyond. ZR136 runs along the eastern boundary from Woodside Gardens 

down to Sterling Road in the south for approximately 300m behind residential properties 

Page 125

Agenda Item 11

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RM2EDMTYKED00
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RM2EDMTYKED00
https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?
[...]
Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 ITEM 5.5 

 

Page 196



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 ITEM 5.5 

 

Page 197



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 ITEM 5.5 

 

Page 198



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 ITEM 5.5 

 

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 ITEM 5.6 

 

Page 201



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 ITEM 5.6 

 

Page 202



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 ITEM 5.6 

 

Page 203



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 ITEM 5.6 

 

Page 204



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 ITEM 5.6 

 

Page 205



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 ITEM 5.6 

 

Page 206



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 ITEM 5.6 

 

Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 ITEM 5.7 

Page 209



Report to Planning Committee – 9 November 2023 ITEM 5.7 

 

Page 210


	Agenda
	 Part B reports for the Planning Committee to decide
	INDEX - 9 November 2023

	5 Deferred Item 1 - 23/500263/REM - Land at Wises Lane, Borden
	DEF ITEM 1 - Appendix A Rugby Club

	6 Deferred Item 2 - 23/501017/FULL - Land West of Barton Hill Drive, Minster
	DEF ITEM 2 - Appendix A Care Home

	7 2.1 - 23/502301/FULL- 172 Scarborough Drive, Minster
	8 2.2 - 23/503705/ADV - Railway Hotel Preston Street, Faversham
	9 2.3 - 23/502412/FULL - 6 Wallbridge Lane, Upchurch
	10 2.4 - 22/505369/FULL - Former RAF Mast Courtenay Road, Dunkirk
	11 3.1 - 22/505646/OUT - Land at Ufton Court Farm, Tunstall
	12 Part 5 applications
	5.1 land at School Lane Newington
	5.2 Land Adj Checkmate New Road
	5.3 Telegraph Pole Lower Road
	5.4 Land to the east of Lynsted Lane
	5.5 Land adj to The Coach House
	5.6 Oast View Track To Kingsdown Church
	5.7 4 The Retreat The Street




Minutes of the meeting


- 285 - 

 

Planning Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 9 November 2023 from 7.00 pm - 10.07 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Simon Clark, Kieran Golding, 
Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, 
Charlie Miller, Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, Angie Valls, Karen Watson 
and Tony Winckless. 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillors James Hall. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: William Allwood, Billy Attaway, Andy Byrne, Paul Gregory, Megan 
Harris, Joanne Johnson and Ceri Williams. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Philippa Davies and Simon Dunn-Lwin. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Shelley Cheesman, Alastair Gould and 
Peter Macdonald. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Ann Cavanagh and Dolley Wooster. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillors Andy Booth. 
 

393 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

394 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 October 2023 (Minute Nos. 353 – 355) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

395 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

396 Deferred Item 1 - 23/500263/REM - Land at Wises Lane, Borden 
 
Reports shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that Meeting.  

DEF ITEM 1 REFERENCE NO 23/500263/REM 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Approval of Reserved Matters for Scale, Appearance, Landscaping, Layout 

being sought for the Sittingbourne Rugby Club and Community Hub 

including, 2 x RFU compliant rugby pitches and associated parking, pursuant 

to application 17/505711/HYBRID 

ADDRESS Land at Wises Lane Borden Kent ME10 1GD  

WARD  

Borden and Grove 

PARISH/TOWN 

COUNCIL  

APPLICANT Quinn 

Estates 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 9 November 2023 
 

- 286 - 

Park     Borden  AGENT None   

 
The Planning Consultant introduced the application as set out in the report.  
 
Roger Down, President of Sittingbourne Rugby Club, spoke in support of the application.  
 
Gaynor Aspin, a member of Borden Residents Against Development (BRAD), spoke 
against the application.  
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor James Hunt.   
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments and points raised included: 

• The widening of Cryalls Lane, Sittingbourne, was still a concern and asked for an 
update; 

• the Environmental Health Officers (EHO) had not visited the site in person to 
consider the impact of the lighting on the nature reserve; 

• asked if the floodlights in the car park were covered on this application?; 

• did not understand why Kent County Council (KCC) Highways and Transportation 
considered that Cryalls Lane, Sittingbourne was appropriate for the site entrance 
and not Wises Lane, Sittingbourne; 

• the coach and lorry turning point in the car park was too tight; 

• noted that there was only one coach parking space; 

• could a no-right turn be installed at the exit of the site to prevent vehicles from going 
down narrow rural lanes?; 

• pleased that the original concerns had been addressed; 

• good to see the amount of proposed biodiversity; 

• was the widening of the road happening before or after the works on the site 
began?; 

• could an extra condition be imposed to prevent the lightening from facing the nature 
reserve?; and  

• concerned about the impact this development could have on the nature reserve as it 
was very close. 

 
The Planning Consultant responded to points members raised and explained that the 
current application was only proposing the widening of Cryalls Lane from the entrance to 
the site and Wises Lane. He added that proposals in future phases of the Wises Lane 
development would propose further widening of Cryalls Lane, but that would be for 
Committee to consider at future committee meetings. The Planning Consultant 
responded to the flood lights in the car park and explained to Members that an External 
Lighting Strategy only included the car parking areas and it was KCC Ecology’s opinion 
that the light impact would be minimal on the nature reserve. He added that the external 
lights on site could not be installed until a full assessment had taken place which would 
ensure that the external lighting scheme would not face or impact on the nature reserve.  
 
In response to the no-right turn condition, the Development Manager said that members 
needed to consider that this was just an application for reserved matters, and the section 
106 agreement which would normally include road traffic orders, had already been 
agreed at the outline stage. She added that a condition relating to the widening of the 
road could be imposed so that the widening occurred before the use started on the site.  
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 9 November 2023 
 

- 287 - 

Councillor James Hunt proposed that delegated authority be given to the officers to find 
a suitably worded condition, requiring the access to be widened before any use of the 
development took place. This was seconded by the Chair and on being put to the vote 
agreed by members.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That application 23/500263/REM be approved subject to conditions (1) to (11) 

in the report, and that delegated authority be given to officers to find a 
suitably worded condition requiring the access to be widened before use of 
the development took place.  

 
397 Deferred Item 2 - 23/501017/FULL - Land West of Barton Hill Drive, Minster 

 

DEF ITEM 2 REFERENCE NO 23/501017/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Erection of a three storey 66no. bed care home for older people (Use Class 

C2) with associated access, parking and landscaping and ancillary facilities.  

ADDRESS Land West of Barton Hill Drive, Minster-on-sea, Kent, ME12 3LZ  

WARD  

Queenborough & 

Halfway      

PARISH/TOWN 

COUNCIL  

Minster-on-sea 

APPLICANT LNT Care 

Developments  

AGENT LNT Construction 

 
The Interim Major Team Lead introduced the application as set out in the report.  
 
Parish Councillor Peter MacDonald, representing Minster Parish Council, spoke against 
the application.  
 
Jo Kemp, the agent, spoke in support of the application.  
 
A visiting ward member spoke against the application.   
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor James Hunt.  
 
The Chair invited members to make comments which included:  

• Pleased that the developer had listened to the committee concerns and worked with 
officers to improve the design; 

• it was good to see that the design included materials that matched the surrounding 
area; 

• the size was a concern but a nursing home was needed in the area; 

• the location of the site made it easy for relatives to visit family members in the care 
home; and  

• the committee and officers had worked hard on designing a good development for the 
area. 

 
Resolved:  
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 9 November 2023 
 

- 288 - 

(2) That application 23/501017/FULL be approved subject to conditions (1) to (19) 
in the report.  

 
Part 2  
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended.  
 

 

398 2.1 - 23/502301/FULL- 172 Scarborough Drive, Minster 
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO – 23/502301/FULL  

PROPOSAL 

Demolition of existing dwelling and double garage. Erection of 2no. detached 

dwellings with garages and parking spaces.  

SITE LOCATION 

172 Scarborough Drive Private Street Minster-on-sea Sheerness Kent ME12 2LR   

WARD Minster Cliffs PARISH/TOWN 

COUNCIL Minster-on-sea 

APPLICANT Mr N Shaw 

AGENT IMAC Designs  

 
The Planning Officer introduced the application as set out in the report.  
 
Parish Councillor Peter MacDonald, representing Minster Parish Council, spoke against 
the application.  
 
John Collins, the agent, spoke in support of the application.  
 
A visiting ward member spoke against the application.  
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Tony Winckless. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments which included:  

• That there were different sized properties in Scarborough Drive, Minster; 

• the borough needed more affordable bungalows for the elderly; and 

• the development was a good use of the site. 
 
Resolved: That application 23/502301/FULL be approved subject to conditions (1) 
to (14) in the report.  
 

399 2.2 - 23/503705/ADV - Railway Hotel Preston Street, Faversham 
 

2.2 REFERENCE NO – 23/503705/ADV  

PROPOSAL 

Advertisement consent for 1no. non-illuminated double sided map totem.   

SITE LOCATION 

Railway Hotel Preston Street Faversham Kent ME13 8PE   

WARD Abbey PARISH/TOWN APPLICANT Mrs Eva 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 9 November 2023 
 

- 289 - 

COUNCIL Faversham 

Town 

Harris  

AGENT Momentum 

Wayshowing 

 
The Area Planning Team Leader introduced the application as set out in the report.  
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chair.  
 
Resolved: That application 23/503705/ADV be approved subject to conditions (1) 
to (7) in the report.  
 

400 2.3 - 23/502412/FULL - 6 Wallbridge Lane, Upchurch 
 

2.3 REFERENCE NO – 23/502412/FULL   

PROPOSAL 

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a replacement two storey dwelling.  

SITE LOCATION 

6 Wallbridge Lane Upchurch Kent ME8 7XH   

WARD Hartlip, 

Newington and Upchurch  

PARISH/TOWN 

COUNCIL Upchurch  

APPLICANT Le Antony 

Davis  

AGENT Architechnology 

Design  

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application as set out in the report.  
 
Parish Councillor Gary Rosewell, representing Upchurch Parish Council, spoke against 
the application.  
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chair. 
 
Resolved: That application 23/502412/FULL be approved subject to conditions (1) 
to (12) in the report.  
 

401 2.4 - 22/505369/FULL - Former RAF Mast Courtenay Road, Dunkirk 
 

2.4 REFERENCE NO – 22/505369/FULL   

PROPOSAL 

Proposed removal of containers and brick toilet and erection of data storage facility 

building with associated off street parking  

SITE LOCATION 

Former RAF Mast Site Courtenay Road Dunkirk Kent ME13 9LH   

WARD Boughton and PARISH/TOWN APPLICANT Mr A Hanton  



Planning Committee  Thursday, 9 November 2023 
 

- 290 - 

Courtenay  COUNCIL Dunkirk  AGENT Origin Power 

Services Limited   

 
The Area Planning Team Leader introduced the application as set out in the report. The 
Area Planning Team Leader referred to the planning history of the site. He referred to 
the three staged approach outlined in conditions (18), (19), and (20) of the application in 
relation to noise.  
 
Parish Councillor Jeff Tutt, representing Dunkirk Parish Council, spoke against the 
application.  
 
A visiting ward member spoke against the application.  
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by Councillor James Hunt.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included: 

• Thought that having a permanent building rather than a portacabin looked better; 

• it was not right that after completing the building that it could remain dormant for a 
number of months until it was noise compliant; 

• the conditions that officers had proposed were very tight; and 

• the applicant could do more to create a more sustainable build such as, solar panels 
and battery powered generators. 

 
The Area Planning Team Leader responded to say that condition (25) had already met 
policy requirements for this sized development in terms of sustainable construction. If 
members felt that additional requirements were needed, they would need to be specific 
as to what the applicant would need to install. In response to the battery generator, the 
Area Planning Team Leader said that this was something that could be added to 
condition (18).  
 
Councillor Terry Thompson proposed that condition (18) be amended to include a 
battery operated back-up generator in case the site lost power and that the provision of 
solar panels was added to condition (25). This was seconded by Councillor Simon Clark 
and on being put to the vote agreed by members.  
Resolved: That application 22/505369/FULL be approved subject to conditions (1) 
to (25) in the report and the amended wording to conditions (18) and (25) as 
minuted.  
 

402 3.1 - 22/505646/OUT - Land at Ufton Court Farm, Tunstall 
 

3.1 REFERENCE NO – 22/505646/OUT   

PROPOSAL 

Outline application with access being sought for the erection of up to 290no. 

dwellings, the formation of a new means of access onto Minterne Avenue, new 

footpaths and cycle routes, the creation of new surface water drainage, new 

landscaping and habitat creation, ground works and other infrastructure.   

SITE LOCATION 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 9 November 2023 
 

- 291 - 

Land at Ufton Court Farm, Tunstall 

WARD West Downs  PARISH/TOWN 

COUNCIL Tunstall and 

Borden  

APPLICANT Hallam Land 

Management Ltd 

AGENT LRM Planning Ltd.  

 
The Planning Consultant introduced the application as set out in the report.  
 
Kate Coventry, the agent, spoke in support of the application.  
 
A visiting ward member spoke against the application.  
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to refuse the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chair.  
 
The Chair invited members to make comments, which included:  

• The officers had not considered all the mitigating factors for refusal; 

• the proposed two new roundabouts were being installed at junctions that were 
already at capacity; 

• the access to the site was dangerous as it was close to three schools; 

• parking in the area was a problem because of the schools traffic; 

• there were no bus services in the area; 

• lack of healthcare provision to accommodate more housing; 

• there would be a social impact on the residents who had an allotment, who would 
have to travel further to get to their allotments if Riddles Road, Sittingbourne was 
closed; 

• would be asking residents to drive further which would negatively impact the 
environment; 

• the developer had not engaged with local Councillors and Parish Councils; and  

• could the social impact of the closure of Riddles Road, Sittingbourne be added as a 
reason for refusal? 

 
The Development Manager responded to the social impact of the closure of Riddles 
Road and said that this would be a difficult condition to evidence as KCC Highways and 
Transportation had no objections to the closure of the road. She added that it would be 
difficult to defend the application on those grounds at any subsequent appeal.  
 
The Vice-Chair proposed that delegated authority be given to the officers to find the 
relevant National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) paragraph, in consultation with 
ward members, and the appropriate wording for the social impact the development 
would have on residents as an extra reason for refusal. This was seconded by the Chair 
but on being put to the vote the motion was lost.  
 
Resolved: That application 22/505646/OUT be refused for the reason set out in the 
report.  
 

403 Part 5 applications 
 
PART 5 
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 9 November 2023 
 

- 292 - 

Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information.  
 
 

• Item 5.1 – Land at School Lane Newington  
 
APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION  
 
A member was disappointed of the outcome.  
 

• Item 5.2 – Land Adj Checkmate New Road Sheerness 
 

APPEAL DISMISSED  
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL  
 

• Item 5.3 – Telegraph Pole Lower Road Faversham  
 

APPEAL DISMISSED  
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL  
 

• Item 5.4 – Land to east of Lynsted Land Lynsted  
 
APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION  
 
A member commented that this was a poor decision from the inspector and that 
they had not properly considered the highways report or the impact it would have 
on the local area. The member added that this application conflicted with the 
Councils policies in the local plan.  

 

• Item 5.5 – Land Adj The Coach House Chalkwell Road Sittingbourne  
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGARED REFUSAL  
 

• Item 5.6 – Oast View Track to Kingsdown Church Kingsdown  
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL  
 

• Item 5.7 – 4 The Retreat The Street Doddington 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL  



Planning Committee  Thursday, 9 November 2023 
 

- 293 - 

 
404 Adjournment of Meeting 

 
The meeting was adjourned from 7.41 pm until 7.45 pm and 8.40 pm until 8.50 pm.  
 

405 Extension of Standing Orders 
 
At 10 pm, Members agreed to the suspension of Standing Orders in order that the 
Committee could complete its business.  
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


